-CORRECTED-NOTICE OF ANNUAL ELECTION ORANGE LAKE FIRE DISTRICT

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Annual Election of the Orange Lake Fire District will take place on December 10, 2024, between the hours of 6:00 P.M. and 9:00 P.M. at Fire District offices located at 407 South Plank Road, Suite #5, located at the Stewart Shop Plaza, Route 52 and Monarch Drive, Newburgh, New York for the following purpose:

To elect one (1) Fire District Commissioner for a five (5) year term commencing January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2029; and

To vote upon the following proposition:

"SHALL THE BOARD RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS OF THE ORANGE LAKE FIRE DISTRICT AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT OF THE ORANGE LAKE FIRE DISTRICT DEFINED BENEFIT SERVICE AWARD PROGRAM EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2025 TO ADD THE FOLLOWING TO ITS CURRENT PROGRAM: TEACHING FIRE PREVENTION CLASSES - FIVE POINTS MAXIMUM. AN ACTIVE VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER WHO AT THE DIRECTION OF HIS COMPANY, DISTRICT OR DEPARTMENT, AND FOR NO REMUNERATION, PRESENTS A PUBLIC EDUCATION CLASS ON FIRE PROTECTION TO A SCHOOL, NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONN, OR CIVIC ORGANIZATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THIS STATE OR AUTHORIZED TO CONDUCT ACTIVITIES IN THIS STATE – ONE POINT PER CLASS AND INCREASE THE YEARLY BENEFIT OF \$20.00 PER YEAR OF SERVICE TO \$30.00 PER YEAR OF SERVICE; STATING THE TOTAL CURRENT COST OF FUNDING THE ORANGE LAKE FIRE DISTRICT SERVICE AWARD PROGRAM IS TWO HUNDRED NINETEEN THOUSAND EIGHTEEN and 00/100 (\$219,018.00) AND THE CURRENT COST PER FIREFIGHTER IS ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED and 00/100 (\$1,300.00) DOLLARS; STATING THE MAXIMUM TOTAL COST OF THE AMENDED PROGRAM FOR CURRENT FIREFIGHTERS IS ESTIMATED TO BE THREE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND and 00/100 (\$340,000.00) DOLLARS AND THE ESTIMATED COST PER FIREFIGHTER OF THE AMENDED PROGRAM IS ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY THREE and 00/100 (\$1,943.00) DOLLARS; THE CURRENT COST OF ADMINISTRATION SHALL NOT INCREASE; APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNTS THEREFOR AND STATING THAT THE FAILURE OF THE AMENDMENT TO BE APPROVED BY THE VOTERS OF THE ORANGE FIRE DISTRICT WILL IN NO WAY AFFECT THE PROVISIONS OF THE SERVICE AWARD PROGRAM PRESENTLY IN EFFECT." BE APPROVED?

All residents of the Orange Lake Fire District, who are duly registered to vote with the Orange County Board of Elections on or before November 18, 2024 shall be entitled to vote at this election.

Any person desiring to have his or her name appear on the ballot for the above office must have filed a written request with the Secretary of the Fire District not later than November 20, 2024.

AL NAKAGAWA, SECRETARY ORANGE LAKE FIRE DISTRICT